

N.D.P.S No. 09 of 2025.

Order No. 10 dated 21.08.2025.

Both accused persons namely, Lakhan Lal and Harbindar Singh are produced virtually from Hooghly District Correctional Home.

I.O's report has not yet been received.

Today is fixed for hearing of petition filed on behalf of both accused persons regarding granting bail.

Sri Debendra Tiwari, Ld. P.P-in-charge files his authorisation letter to conduct this case.

Ld. P.P-in-charge is present in court.

Tanushree Bhattacharjee, Ld. advocate on behalf of both accused persons are present in court.

The petition filed on behalf of both accused persons regarding granting bail is taken up for hearing.

Learned advocate of both accused persons submits that accused persons are falsely implicated in this case. They are innocent and prays for bail.

Learned P.P -in-charge raises strong objection.

Heard. Perused the record and C.D.

Considering the gravity of the offence and the amount of contraband article have been recovered from the possession of the accused persons, this court is not inclined to enlarge these accused persons on bail.

Considering, all prayer for bail is rejected.

I.O's report has not yet been submitted.

The case is adjourned for the ends of justice.

To 04.09.2025 for production and awaiting report.

C.D is returned.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Judge,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court,
Hooghly.(WB00645)

Later Order No. 11 dated 21.08.2025.

A petition is filed by Ld. advocate on behalf of one accused person namely, Harbindar Singh stating that the accused person are suffering from HIV, eye problem, Blood sugar and Tuber-culosis and prays for medical treatment.

Heard both sides. Considered.

The Superintendent, Hooghly District Correctional Home is directed to take necessary steps for medical assistance for the accused person namely, Harbindar Singh at once.

Let the copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Hooghly District Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Judge,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court,
Hooghly.(WB00645)